EXHIBIT GG



From: Fife, Michael [mailto:MFife@bhfs.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2014 5:31 PM

To: 'Dubois, James (ENRD)' <James.Dubois@usdoj.gov>; Robert G. Kuhs <rgkuhs@kuhsparkerlaw.com>

Cc: Michael Duane Davis <Michael.Davis@greshamsavage.com>; Wellen, Warren <Wwellen@counsel.lacounty.gov>;
Mike McLachlan <mike@mclachlanlaw.com>; Brady, Andrew <Andrew.Brady@alston.com>; RSB@bkslawfirm.com;
'bbrunick@bmblawoffice.com' (bbrunick@bmblawoffice.com) <bbrunick@bmblawoffice.com>;
TomBunn@lagerlof.com; wcarlson@herumcrabtree.com <'wcarlson@herumcrabtree.com'>; Casey, Ed
<Ed.Casey@alston.com>; tchester@smilandlaw.com; Jeffrey V. Dunn (jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com)
<jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com>; DEvertz@murphyevertz.com; eric.garner@bbklaw.com; noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov;
jgoldsmith@kmtg.com; jgreen@grimmway.com; Daphne Borromeo Hall <dbhall@f3law.com>; Herrema, Brad
<BHerrema@bhfs.com>; Derek Hoffman <Derek.Hoffman@GreshamSavage.com>; Joe Hughes (jhughes@kleinlaw.com)
<jhughes@kleinlaw.com>; Bloyce@lebeauthelen.com; Scott Kuney <skuney@youngwooldridge.com>; Leininger, Lee
(ENRD) <Lee.Leininger@usdoj.gov>; Keith Lemieux (keith@lemieux-oneill.com) <keith@lemieux-oneill.com>;
Marilyn.Levin@doj.ca.gov; jlewis@walshdelaney.com; Jmarkman@rwglaw.com; Lee McElhaney
(Imcelhaney@bmblawoffice.com) <Imcelhaney@bmblawoffice.com>; 'rmyers@clifford-brownlaw.com'
(rmyers@clifford-brownlaw.com) <rmyers@clifford-brownlaw.com>; Bruce Nelson <sundalemutual@gmail.com>
<sundalemutual@gmail.com>; OYARZO, EDWIN M GS-14 USAF HAF AFCEC/AFLOA-JACE-WR (edwin.oyarzo@us.af.mil)
<edwin.oyarzo@us.af.mil>; ajr@bkslawfirm.com; CReed@ghwd.org; Edward S. Renwick (erenwick@HANMOR.COM)
<erenwick@HANMOR.COM>; Rusinek, Walter E. <walter.rusinek@procopio.com>; cms@eslawfirm.com; FRANK
SATALINO (franksatalino@sbcglobal.net) <franksatalino@sbcglobal.net>; SEIDEL, WARREN A NH-04 USAF AFMC 412
TWY/JA <warren.seidel@us.af.mil>; wsloan@mofo.com; jtootle@calwater.com; Brad@charltonweeks.com;
jim@mcmurtreyhartsock.com; Richard Zimmer (RZimmer@clifford-brownlaw.com) <RZimmer@clifford-
brownlaw.com>; Dina Snider <Dina.Snider@GreshamSavage.com>; John Ukkestad <johnnyu40@yahoo.com>; John
Ukkestad (wff@qgnet.com) <wff@gnet.com>

Subject: RE: Stipulation for Entry of Judgment

| agree with Jim. Any emphasis on Phase IV discovery creates an expectation that Phase IV information is what is
relevant. While it was partially relevant for the Exhibit 4 negotiations, there was a lot of information available to
everyone about everyone that we developed through the Robie proctoscope process and elsewhere. Even then, actual
pumping numbers were only one part of the equation, to the extent that "equation" is even a relevant word --
personally | think "fist fight" would be a better description. And to my mind this is the problem with Tapia and Blum and
anyone else that comes along -- we cannot just say "treat them like everyone else" (even if anyone was inclined to say
that), because there is no one way that everyone was treated. It was a negotiation that resulted in numbers on a
spreadsheet. And one of the factors that must be considered for Tapia is that whatever they are doing, they never
thought their water usage was sufficiently important to themselves to be worth trying to protect.

From: Dubois, James (ENRD) [mailto:James.Dubois@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2014 4:53 PM
To: Robert G. Kuhs
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